



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 397 of 2026

Akshay @ Anuj Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ved Prakash Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of State is taken on record.

Sri Vijay Kumar Tiwari, learned Advocate holding brief of Sri Ved Prakash Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

Learned AGA submits that till date no explanation has been filed by appellant regarding criminal history as case crime no. 304 of 2024 under Sections 305A/317(2)/331(4) BNS, P.S. Mandavar, District Bijnor.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file supplementary affidavit explaining the criminal history mentioned above.

Put up again as fresh on 7.4.2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

March 17, 2026
KK Patel